Most Immediate/Date Bound Municipal Election

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17 PANCHKULA

Dated: 30.08.2017

No.SEC/1ME/2017/1540

To

The Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana, (In political branch), Chandigarh.

Subject: Ban on Posting/Transfer of Officers/Officials who are engaged in the Municipal Elections in the State of Haryana.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued the notifications for the conduct of the General Elections of Municipal Corporation, Gurugram, Municipal Committees Barara (Ambala) and Radaur (Yamuna Nagar) and Bye elections of W. No. 9, Municipal Committee, Pehowa (Kurukshetra), W. No. 2 of Municipal Committee, Pataudi (Gurugram) and W. No. 10 of Municipal Committee, Dharuhera (Rewari) vide Notification No.SEC/1ME/2017/1508 SEC/1ME/2017/1520 dated 30.08.2017 (copies enclosed), respectively. As per schedule, the nomination for these elections shall start from 08.09.2017 and the poll shall be held on 24.09.2017. The counting of votes shall be done immediately after the close of poll at the polling stations and results shall be declared immediately after the completion of counting in all the wards.

2. I am, therefore, directed to request you that officers/officials of the State Government deputed to conduct the elections of Municipal Corporation, Gurugram, Municipal Committees Barara & Radaur, W. No. 9 of Municipal Committee, Pehowa, W. No. 2 of Municipal Committee, Pataudi and W. No. 10 of Municipal Committee, Dharuhera, should not be transferred till the declaration of election results. However, in case, where it is considered necessary to transfer an officer/official connected with the above said Municipal Elections, prior

approval of this Commission be obtained. Necessary instructions in this regard may kindly be issued to all the Departments, Boards, Corporations etc. of the State Government under intimation to the State Election Commission, Haryana.

Yours faithfully,

Dated: 30.08.2017

Encl:-As above.

Sd/(Parmal Singh)
Assistant State Election Commissioner, Haryana

No.SEC/1ME/2017/1541-1550

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Director General of Police, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 3. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Harvana, Panchkula.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram, Ambala, Yamuna Nagar, Kurukshetra and Rewari.
- 5. Director, Information, Public Relations and cultural affairs Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 6. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.

Sd/(Parmal Singh)
Assistant State Election Commissioner, Haryana